
   

 

COURT FILE NUMBERS

COURT

JUDICIAL CENTRE

PROCEEDINGS

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND 
CONTACT INFORMATION OF 
PARTY FILING THIS 
DOCUMENT

25-2332583
25-2332610
25-2335351

COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA

CALGARY

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO 
MAKE A PROPOSAL OF MANITOK ENERGY INC.

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO 
MAKE A PROPOSAL OF RAIMOUNT ENERGY CORP.

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE 
A PROPOSAL OF CORINTHIAN OIL CORP.

SIXTEENTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER

October 5, 2020

RECEIVER
ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.
Bow Valley Square IV
Suite 1110, 250 - 6th Avenue SW
Calgary, Alberta   T2P 3H7
Attention: Orest Konowalchuk
Telephone: (403) 538-4736
Email:  okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com

COUNSEL
Scott Ventura Rudakoff LLP
1500, 222 3rd Avenue SW
Calgary Alberta T2P 0B4
Attention:  Eugene Bodnar
Phone: (403) 231 8209
Fax: (403) 265 4632
Email:  e.bodnar@svrlawyers.com
File:     69043.001

mailto:okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com
mailto:e.bodnar@svrlawyers.com


TABLE OF CONTENTS OF THE SIXTEENTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER 

INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................. 3

PURPOSE ........................................................................................................................... 4

TERMS OF REFERENCE ............................................................................................... 4 

THE YANGARRA CLAIM .............................................................................................. 4 

FERRIER TRANSACTION ............................................................................................. 7

RECEIVER’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ................................. 9

LISTING OF APPENDICES TO THE SIXTEENTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER

APPENDIX A     Yangarra Statement of Claim

APPENDIX B     Orlen Counterclaim

APPENDIX C    Yangarra Statement of Defence to Orlen Counterclaim

APPENDIX D    Third Party Claim of Yangarra

APPENDIX E    Consent Order

APPENDIX F    Amended Third Party Claim of Yangarra

APPENDIX G    Yangarra APA and General Conveyance

APPENDIX H    Ferrier Transaction - Interim Statement of Adjustments

2 



INTRODUCTION

1. On February 20, 2018 (the “Receivership Date”), the Court of Queen’s Bench of

Alberta (the “Court”) granted an order in these proceedings (the “Consent

Receivership Order”) appointing Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. (“A&M”) as 

receiver and manager (the “Receiver”), without security, of all of the current and 

future assets, undertakings and properties of every nature and kind whatsoever, 

including but not limited to real property and wherever situate including all 

proceeds thereof (the “Property”) of Manitok Energy Inc. (“Manitok”) and its 

wholly owned subsidiary Raimount Energy Corp. (“Raimount”) (together, or 

either of them, as the context requires, the “Company”) pursuant to section 243(1) 

of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, RSC 1985, c B-3, as amended (the “BIA”) 

and section 13(2) of the Judicature Act, RSA 2000, c J-2.

2. Concurrently with the Receivership, Manitok, Raimount and Manitok’s other

wholly owned subsidiary, Corinthian Oil Corp. (“Corinthian”), were deemed 

bankrupt and A&M became the Licensed Insolvency Trustee of each of them.

3. As discussed in previous Reports, the most significant stakeholders in the

Receivership Proceedings are now the National Bank of Canada (“NBC”) and the 

Alberta Energy Regulator (“AER”).  NBC continues to hold a first charge over all 

of the undistributed assets of the Company and the proceeds therefrom. As a result 

of the decision of the Supreme Court of Canada (“SCC”) in Orphan Well 

Association v Grant Thornton Ltd, 2019 SCC 5 (“Redwater”), the AER is a 

significant stakeholder in the Receivership even though it is not a “creditor” per se.

4. The Receiver recently filed its Fourteenth Report, which was a fulsome report

updating the Court on the status of the Receivership and an application for a 

distribution of funds and other ancillary matters.  A Court Order was granted on 

July 10, 2020 approving the distribution and other relief sought by the Receiver 

(the “July Order”).

3 



5. As was noted in the Fourteenth Report,  funds continue to be held by the Receiver

pending the final determination of  the priority of two builder’s lien claims and a 

claim by Yangarra Resources Limited (“Yangarra”) relating to a pre-receivership 

sale transaction.  The builder’s lien claims are discussed in the Receiver’s Fifteenth 

Report and an application to resolve that matter is scheduled for October 16, 2020.

PURPOSE

6. The purpose of this Sixteenth Report of the Receiver (the “Sixteenth Report” or

“this Report”) is to provide the Court with information in respect of the Receiver’s 

application to dismiss the claim of Yangarra arising out of a pre-receivership 

purchase transaction wherein Yangarra acquired certain properties from Manitok 

(the “Ferrier Transaction”).

7. Capitalized words or terms not defined in this Report are as defined in the

Receivership Order or the previous reports of the Receiver (the “Prior Reports”).

8. All references to dollars are in Canadian currency.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

9. In preparing this Sixteenth Report, the Receiver has relied upon financial and other

information contained in the Company’s books and records as well as the pleadings 

in the action commenced by Yangarra against Orlen Upstream Canada Ltd. 

(“Orlen”) in the Count of Queen’s Bench of Alberta as Court File No. 1801-17233 

(the “Orlen Action”). The Receiver has not performed an audit, review or other 

verification of such information.

THE YANGARRA CLAIM

10. As noted in Prior Reports, one of the few substantive matters to finalize the

Receivership is the resolution of the Yangarra Claim, as defined herein.  The 

Receiver has noted that it was in discussions with Yangarra to attempt to settle that 

claim.  Settlement discussions have broken off and the Receiver is now seeking to 

dismiss the Yangarra Claim.

4 



11. The Receiver has set aside and continues to hold the sum of $600,000 pending

resolution of the Yangarra Claim. Although Yangarra has never specified the 

amount of its claim, it is seeking $600,000 in the Orlen Action.

12. The Yangarra Claim arises from the Ferrier Transaction, which is more fully

discussed below.

13. On December 4, 2018 Yangarra commenced the Orlen Action by filing a Statement

of Claim seeking, among other relief, damages of $600,000. A copy of Yangarra’s 

Statement of Claim is attached as Appendix A.

14. On January 23, 2019 Orlen filed a Statement of Defence together with a

Counterclaim seeking damages from Yangarra in the amount of $94,975 plus 

interest and costs (the “Orlen Counterclaim”). A copy of the Orlen Counterclaim is 

attached as Appendix B.

15. On March 4, 2019 Yangarra filed a Statement of Defence to the Orlen

Counterclaim. A copy of Yangarra’s Statement of Defence to Counterclaim is 

attached as Appendix C.

16. On August 23, 2019 Yangarra filed a Third Party Claim against Alvarez & Marsal

Canada Inc. (“A&M”) and subsequently filed an application for leave to commence 

that Third Party Claim. A copy of Yangarra’s Third Party Claim is attached as

Appendix D.

17. A&M objected to that Third Party Claim and on October 29, 2019 a Consent Order

was granted by the Court (attached as Appendix E), pursuant to which:

a) Yangarra was directed to file and serve in the Orlen Action an Amended

Third Party Claim and an amended application for leave to file the 

Amended Third Party Claim (“Amended Leave Application”) by October 

30, 2019, replacing A&M with Alvarez and Marsal Canada Inc. solely in 

its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver and not in any personal capacity. 

This was done on October 29, 2019, at which time Manitok was also

5 



added as a Third Party Defendant.  A copy of Yangarra’s Amended Third 

Party Claim (the “Yangarra Claim”) is attached as Appendix F.

b) Yangarra was directed to seek leave to file and serve an application in the

Manitok Receivership Action, #25-2332583, for payment of the Winter 

Service Funds and Proceeds, as those terms are defined in its Third Party 

Claim (the ”Receivership Application”).  To the best of the Receiver’s 

knowledge, no Receivership Application has been filed or served.

c) The Yangarra Claim was stayed pending the determination of the

Receivership Application.  Within 7 days of a final decision on the 

Receivership Application or such other time as agreed by the parties, the 

Yangarra Claim is to be discontinued without costs.

d) The Receiver was permitted to apply to strike out or dismiss the Yangarra

Claim should it deems the circumstances to so warrant.  The Receiver is 

now seeking to dismiss the Yangarra Claim.

18. The Yangarra Claim seeks contribution and indemnity from Manitok and the

Receiver in respect of any liability for the amount being sought in the Orlen 

Counterclaim.   The Orlen Counterclaim seeks payment from Yangarra of $94,975 

in respect of processing and related fees for the period from October 2017 to 

January 2018 arising out of the Ferrier Transaction.  This appears to be what 

Yangarra is claiming to be owed by Manitok for Winter Service Fees, as defined in 

the Yangarra Claim.

19. In addition to contribution and indemnity with respect to the Orlen Counterclaim,

Yangarra appears to be claiming a remedy against Manitok and the Receiver for

Proceeds (as defined in the Yangarra Claim) as well as Winter Service Fees.  As 

noted above, the Consent Order required Yangarra to bring the Receivership 

Application for payment of the Proceeds and Winter Service Fees.  As noted above, 

that has not been done.  A claim for Proceeds and Winter Service Fees would have 

existed at the Receivership Date, which was approximately 31 months ago.

6 



Accordingly, the Receiver is of the view that the limitation period for these claims 

has lapsed and that such a claim is now statute barred.

FERRIER TRANSACTION AS IT RELATES TO THE YANGARRA CLAIM

20. Pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement made effective October 1, 2017,

Yangarra purchased certain assets from Manitok in the Ferrier area of Alberta 

(“Yangarra APA”)  The Yangarra APA was purportedly based on a letter of intent 

presented in December of 2017 and was executed on or about January 31, 2018. A 

copy of the Yangarra APA, without schedules, is attached as Appendix G.

21. Manitok was operating under BIA Proposal proceedings at the time the Yangarra

APA was executed and it required a Sale Approval and a Vesting Order from the 

Court (“SAVO”).  A SAVO was granted on February 13, 2018 and the Yangarra 

APA closed on February 16, 2018, just prior to the Receivership Date.

22. The Yangarra APA included certain Manitok natural gas wells.  Orlen processed

the natural gas and related products from these wells (“Production”) through its 

facilities and charged Manitok processing and related fees. Manitok took the 

Production in kind and arranged for the sale of Production to various third party 

purchasers, who paid Manitok directly.

23. The Yangarra APA was a standard form of agreement generally utilized for oil and

gas transactions in an insolvency situation. Provisions of the Yangarra APA 

relevant to the Yangarra Claim include the following:

a) The Purchase Price to be paid at closing was the sum of $2,082,500 plus

or minus any adjustments for revenue and expenses of Manitok made on 

an accrual basis in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles between the effective date of October 1, 2017 and the closing 

Date, which was February 16, 2018 (“Closing Date”).

b) An interim accounting for adjustments was to be done and an interim

statement of adjustments (“ISOA”) was prepared and delivered on the

7 



Closing Date. The ISOA indicated a Purchase Price of $2,027,470.57 after 

GST of $20,825.00 and adjustments of $75,854.43 in favor of the 

Purchaser for revenue and expenses for October and November, 2017.  A 

copy of the ISOA is attached as Appendix H.

c)  Within sixty days of the Closing Date, a final accounting of adjustments

was to be done and a final statement of adjustment (“FSOA”) was to be 

agreed to by the parties.  The FSOA has not been done.

d) Manitok as Vendor was responsible for all costs up to and including the

Closing Date and Yangarra as Purchaser was responsible for all such costs 

thereafter.

e) All adjustments were to be adjustments to the Purchase Price.

f) Any Conveyance Document assigning a Title and Operating Document

was to provide that notwithstanding Court Approval and such 

Conveyance Document, Yangarra as Purchaser was to have assumed such 

Title and Operating Document upon notice in writing of such assumption 

being given to any Third Party that was party to such Title and Operating 

Agreement.

g) The Yangarra APA is the entire agreement between the parties.

24.  The General Conveyance executed and delivered at closing was made as of the

Closing Date and indicates that:

“This General Conveyance and the transfer of title to and possession of 
Vendor’s interest in and to the Assets will, subject to the terms of the 
Agreement, be effective as of the Closing Date.”

A copy of the General Conveyance is included within Appendix G.

8 



RECEIVER’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

25. In view of the foregoing, the Receiver is of the conclusion that the Yangarra Claim

ought to be dismissed for the following reasons:

a) The Yangarra Claim is for contribution and indemnity for any liability

that Yangarra may have to Orlen for Winter Service Fees. To the best of 

the Receiver’s knowledge, the Orlen Counterclaim has not been 

determined. Nor has the Receiver been provided with proof or 

quantification of the amount sought in the Orlen Counterclaim.

b) Under the terms of the Yangarra APA, Manitok was responsible for

paying the Winter Service Fees.  However, the Winter Service Fees are 

pre-Receivership obligations and consequently are unsecured claims in 

the Receivership Proceedings, subordinate to both the secured claim of 

NBC and end of life obligations to the AER.

c) The Ferrier Transaction giving rise to the Yangarra Claim was a pre-

Receivership transaction and the Receiver has no obligation or 

requirement to pay any claims relating to or arising out of that transaction.

d) The Orlen Counterclaim does not change the fact that the Receiver is not

obligated or required to pay an unsecured claim.

e) The allegations in the Yangarra Claim that a trust was created and that the

Receiver was acting as a trustee have no basis and the Receiver has not 

been provided with any evidence to support these allegations.

26. In addition to the Yangarra Claim, it appears that Yangarra is asserting a claim

against the Receiver for payment of Proceeds and Winter Service Fees, as defined 

in the Yangarra Claim.

9 



27. The Receiver is of the conclusion that any such claim that Yangarra has or may

make in the future against the Receiver should also be dismissed, for the following 

reasons:

a) The Consent Order granted on October 29, 2019 required Yangarra to file

and serve an application for such claims in the Receivership. No such 

application has been filed or served and any such claims would now be 

statute barred.

b) The Winter Service Fees and Proceeds relate to the Yangarra APA, which

is a pre-Receivership transaction.  Any amounts payable by Manitok to 

Yangarra for these claims would, in accordance with the Yangarra APA, 

be adjustments to the Purchase Price as determined by a FSOA.  Although 

Manitok may be liable for these claims, they would be unsecured claims 

in the Receivership proceedings.

c) The Receiver has no obligation or requirement to pay unsecured claims.

d) Winter Service Fees and Proceeds for October and November 2017 were

adjusted on the ISOA and Yangarra received credit for those in paying a 

reduced Purchase Price.  Winter Service Fees and Proceeds for December 

2017 and January 2018 would have been adjusted on the FSOA and any 

payment due to Yangarra by Manitok would be an unsecured claim.  The 

Receiver has no obligation or requirement to pay such claim or any other

pre-Receivership liabilities of Manitok that are unsecured claims.

28. The Receivership proceedings are substantially complete, with the Yangarra Claim

being one of the few remaining substantive issues requiring finalization for 

purposes of allowing the Receiver to obtain its discharge.

29. The Receiver therefore recommends that this Honourable Court:

a) Dismiss the Yangarra Claim against the Receiver; and

10 



b) Dismiss any further claims Yangarra may be asserting against the

Receiver in respect of Winter Service Fees and Proceeds.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 5th  day of October, 2020.

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.,
in its capacity as Receiver of Manitok
and not in its personal or corporate capacity

Orest Konowalchuk, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT
Senior Vice President

  







































COURT FILE NUMBER 

COURT

JUDICIAL CENTRE

PLAINTIFF/DEFENDANT BY 
COUNTERCLAIM

DEFENDANT/PLAINTIFF BY 
COUNTERCLAIM

THIRD PARTY DEFENDANT

ORLEN UPSTREAM CANADA LTD.

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC.

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND 
CONTACT INFORMATION OF 
PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT

CONSENT ORDER

McMillan LLP
#1700, 421 - 7‘^ Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB T2P4K9

Attention: Andrew E. Stead
Phone; (403) 531-4700 
Fax: (403) 531-4720
File No: 269125

I tereijy certify «s to baa tnto copy of 
the origin^ -----

Dated tois

__________ (
for Clerk of the Court

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: 
LOCATION OF HEARING:

NAME OF MASTER WHO MADE THIS ORDER:

October 2^ . 2019 

Calgary, Alberta

UPON the application of the Plaintiff/Defendant by Counterclaim, Yangarra Resources 

Limited (“Yangarra”) filed August 30, 2019 for leave to commence a Third Party Claim against 

Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. (the “Yangarra Application”); AND UPON reviewing the affidavit 

of Gurdeep Gill, filed August 30, 2019; AND UPON noting the Third Party Claim of Yangarra 

filed August 23, 2019 (the “Third Party Claim”), to which Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. objects; 

AND UPON noting the consent of counsel for Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.; IT IS HEREBY 

ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Yangarra shall file and serve an Amended Third Party Claim and Amended Yangarra 

Application substituting “Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. as Receiver and Manager of

{00662507vl}



-2 -

Manitok Energy Inc.” (the “Receiver”) for “Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.” as Third Party 

Defendant. The body of the Third Party Claim, including the Notice to Third Party 

Defendant and paragraph 4 thereof, shall also be amended as necessary to reflect this 

substitution. In addition, the following wording shall be added to paragraph 4 of the 

Amended Third Party Claim:

This Amended Third Party Claim is being brought against Alvarez & Marsal 

Canada Inc., acting in its sole capacity as the court appointed Receiver and 

Manager of Manitok Energy Inc. and not in its personal or corporate capacity.

2. Yangarra may make additional amendments as part of its Amended Third Party Claim 

without prejudice to the Receiver’s right to contest them, provided that such amendments 

are not inconsistent with the terms of this Order.

3. Yangarra shall seek leave to file and serve an application in Court File No. 25-2332583 in 

the Court of Queen’s Bench of Alberta for payment of the Winter Service Funds and 

Proceeds, as those terms are defined in its Third Party Claim (the “Receivership 

Application”).

4. Yangarra shall file and serve its Amended Third Party Claim and Amended Yangarra 

Application on or before October 30, 2019, failing which its Third Party Claim shall be 

struck and the Yangarra Application shall be dismissed without further Order.

5. The Amended Third Party Claim and Amended Yangarra Application shall be stayed 

pending the determination of the Receivership Application. Within 7 days after any final 

decision is granted in the Receivership Application, or such other period as may be agreed 

to between Yangarra and the Receiver, the Amended Third Party Claim and Amended 

Yangarra Application shall be discontinued without costs.

6. Notwithstanding the stay referred to above, the Receiver may apply to strike out or dismiss 

the Amended Third Party Claim if it deems the circumstances to warrant it.

7. Nothing in this Order shall operate so as to deem the Third Party Claim or Amended Third 

Party Claim validly filed by Yangarra.

{00662507vl)



-3-

8. This Order may be consented to electronically.

M.C

Consented to by:

SCOTT VENJtfl^ RUDAKOFF LLP

...

Per'ZEUGENE J. BODNAR
^ Counsel for Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.

{00662507vl)





























































































































































Manitok Energy Inc.

INTERIM STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS 
(See Note Below)

Vendor: Manitok Energy Inc.
444 - 7th Ave SW
Calgary, Alberta T2P 0X8

Purchaser: Yangarra Resources Corp.

Property: Ferrier area assets as described in the Asset Sale Agreement dated January 26, 2018
 (Yangarra APA was dated effective as of October 1, 2017)
Effective Date: October 1, 2017
Closing Date: January 31, 2018 (actual closing date was February 16, 2018)

CDN$ Unless 
Indicated

Purchase Price:
Agreed Monetary Value 2,082,500.00$                      

Value ascribed to:
Intangibles 80% 1,666,000.00                        
Tangibles 20% 416,490.00                           
Miscelleneous 10.00                                     

2,082,500.00                        

GST on Tangibles 20,825.00                             

Estimated Closing adjustments: October & November
October 1 to December 31 2017 Net Operating Income (244,272.87)                          
October 1 to December 31 2017 Net Royalties 32,200.88                             

October 1 to December 31 2017 Net Operating Expenses 105,759.34                           
Pro-rated lease rentals - Mineral 3,074.64                                
Pro-rated lease rentals - Surface (Paid) 17,045.61                             
Pro-rated property taxes 10,337.97                             
Pro-rated AER admin fees -                                         

Total amount due to Manitok Energy Inc 2,027,470.57                        

NOTE:  This ISOA was located by the Receiver in the records of Manitok.  The Receiver was advised by former 
employess of Manitok that this was the ISOA utilized to close the  Ferrier Transaction.

1 of 1


	Appendix A - Yangarra Statement of Claim
	Appendix B - Orlen Counterclaim
	Appendix C - Yangarra Statement of Defence
	Appendix D - Third Party Claim of Yangarra
	Appendix E - Consent Order
	Appendix F - Amended Third Party Claim of Yangarra
	Appendix G - Yangarra APA and General Conveyance
	Appendix H - Ferrier Transaction

